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C

T© "" os po "~~sg © ~Dcu~ C fl (d ®U Special HealthAuthorlly 
GREAT ORMOND STREET, LONDON WC1 N 3JH 
Telephone: 01-405 9200 Ext• 

PATRON HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN

 Telegrams: GREAT LONDON WC1 

CHAIRMAN: MRS. C. BOND, S.R.N.. S.St.J. 
GENERAL MANAGER: SIR ANTHONY TIPPET. K.C.B., C.B.I.M 

8th June 1989 

Dr R S Lane 
Blood Products Laboratory 
Dagger Lane 
Elstree 
HERTS WD6 3BX 

Dear Dr Lane 
-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-., 
GRO-A p$ 

Dr Ian Hann, Consultant Haematologist at this hospital, has been in correspondence with you on this legal claim. Dr Hann replied to your letter of 4th April 1989 on 11th April with the information you required to enable you to answer whether the batches in his letter had been heat-treated or not. 

It is now important for us that we have an answer to this 
question. 

I should be grateful if you would let either Dr Hann or I know what your answer is as soon as possible. Please let Dr Hann know if there is a particular problem. 

Yours sincerely 

GRO-C 

Tim Praill 
Hospital Administrator 

cc. Dr Hann 
Mr C Martin, Field Fisher Waterhouse 

-a378-
4 
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RSL/AH 

Dr. I.M. Hann, 
Department of Haematology, 
The Hospitals for Sick Children, 
Great Ormond Street, 
London WC1N 3JIi. 

Dear Dr. Hann, 

GRO-A MPN15 

4th April 1989. 

In reply to your letter of 8 March, seeking information on the batches of factor VIII 
received by this patient: as part of our records, and before we release this 
information, would you please supply the Blood Products Laboratory with the 
treatment record of this patient, indicating the number of different types of product to which he was exposed and an approximate figure for the exposure to each. 

Yours sincerely, 

R. S. LANE. 

CBLA0002453_0002 
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GRO-C:
Jonathan 

GRO-C: David C Donald 

MEMO 

Mr...D...Donald ............................................................. 

CONFIDENTIAL 

GRO-A 

From 

.........R....S....Lane ......................................................... 

BLOOD PRODUCTS LABORATORY 

................13 th.March...........19.89.... 

I shall be glad if you will check the information on this, please, and then discuss with me. 

G RO-C 

RSL/DMM 

CBLA0002453_0003 



" h  ' WOZIt~~ 6° O~ ° OF( B ook ©DD  ~!(~~ Special Health Authority 
GREAT ORMOND STREET, LONDO.N._WCI N 3JH 
Telephone: 01-405 9200 Ext: GRO-c 
Telegrams: GREAT LONDON WCf 
PATRON: HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN DEPARTMENT OF HAEMATOLOGY b ONCOLOGY 

PROF. JUDRH M. CHESSELLS 
DR. J. PRITCHARD 
DR. P. N. PLOWMAN 
DR. JANE P. M. EVANS 

8 March 1989 DR. I. M. MANN 

Dr R S Lane 
Director 
Blood Products Laboratory 
Dagger Lane 
ELSTREE 
Herts 
WD6 3BX 

/ Dear Dr Lane 

Re: `______GRO-A  L MPN15 

I am involved in a court case at this hospital which regards the treatment of one of the haemophiliacs here who was a patient of my predecessor, Professor Hardisty. The lawyers and administrators of the hospital have required that I carefully research the treatment which he had, particularly in the late part of 1984 and early part of 1985. Records show that he received treatment with the following batches of factor VIII; HLA 3224, HLA 3220, HLB 3204, HLB 3155, HLA 3176, HLB 3191. I would be very grateful indeed if you could let me know as soon as possible whether or not these batches were heat-treated. Initial investigation indicates that he was first found to be HIV antibody ppsitive at this time. 

Yo9rs sincerely 

GRO-C 

ran M Ha?iri 
Consultant Haematologist 

CBLA0002453_0004 



1::5 M R TIS9 

• Th® [i OO SpOKsl ©C ©1® Special Health Authority 
GREAT ORMOND STREET, LONDON WC1 N 3JH 
Telephone: 01-405 9200 Ext: GRO-C 
Telegrams: GREAT LONDON WC1 

PATRON: HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN DEPARTMENT OF HAEMATOLOGY & ONCOLOGY 
PROF. JUDITH M. CHESSELLS 
DR. J. PRITCHARD 
DR. P. N. PLOWMAN 11 April 1989 DR. JANE P. M. EVANS 
DR. I. M. MANN 

Dr R S Lane 
Director 
Blood Products Laboratory 
Dagger Lane 
ELSTREE 
Herts 
WD6 3BX 

Dear Dr Lane 

Re: GRO-A - MPN 15 

Enclosed is a list of all the batch records which are available 
and decipherable. I look forward to hearing from you with de-
tails of whether or not the BPL products he received during this 
period were heat-treated. 

With best wishes 

Ian M Han v 

cc Mr T Praill Hospital Administrator GOS (Eric) 

~rfC 

CBLA0002453_0005 



RE: GRO-A - MPN 25 

DATE TYPE BATCH UNITS 

19.11.84 Lister HLB3191 270x3 (Wasted) 

21.11.84 Lister HLB3191 270x3 

28.11.84 Lister 3176 245x3 

04.12.84 NHS HLA3220 270x6 

05.12.84 Lister HLA3220 270x2 
HLA3176 215x2 

05.12.84 Lister HLA3220 270x6 

06.12.84 Lister HLA3220 270x6 

12.12.84 Lister HLB3204 265x14 
Lister HLB3155 250x30 

14.12.84 Lister HLA3220 270X4 

09.01.85 Lister HLA3224 260 

14.01.85 ? X57910 240X3 
Home Treatment X57910 25 Bottles 

22.01.85 VIII HT X57910 240x4 

23.01.85 VIII X57910 240x3 

30.01.85 VIII Armour HT Y77404 220x3 

01.02.85 HT Armour 177404 220x3 

07.02.85 Armour 177404 220x3 

11.02.85 Armour HT 177404 220x4 

12.02.85 Armour HT 177404 220x4 

12.02.85 Armour HT 177404 220x4 

02.03.85 Armour HT 177404 ? 

08.03.85 Armour HT 177404 220x20 

08.03.85 Armour HT 177404 220x2 

07.05.85 Armour HT 183006 220x10 

31.05.85 Armour HT HL3244 170x4 (20 HT ?) 

CBLA0002453_0006 



18.06.85 HT FVIII HLH244 170X10 
HLH3218 170x10 

05.07.85 Lister HT HLH3244 170X20 

22.07.85 FVIII HLH32522 160x20 

06.08.85 FVIII HLH3255 alpha 185x40 

08.08.85 FVIII HLH3255 alpha 185x5 

08.05.86 FVIII 8Y3342 280x4 

13.05.86 FVIII 8Y3342 280x4 

CBLA0002453_0007 



MEMORANDUM 

T0: Dr R $ Lane 
FROM: D C Donaldcc: Dr T J Snape 
DATE: 14th November 1989 

Re: HIV status of donors contributin to 8CRV1526 

This is the ease of a haemophiliac from the Isle of Wight Who a seroconverted in 1981 having received only one batch of Factor 
VIII, 

Batch Number 8CRV1526, before 
commencing treatment with 8Y product. 

Batch 

As soon as BPL was advised, Dr Snape wrote to Wessex asking that the HIV 
status of all donors contributing to the pool, from which 8CRV1526 
prepared, be determined. Dr Jayaswal agreed to check all 

ors 
prospectively but did not expect all 1500 donors involved to return. donors 

I recently wrote to Dr Herborn, cope attached, in an attempt to obtain the 
information required. In his reply, copy attached, the data we require has 
not been obtained and they do not have sufficient resources to trace all 
the donors concerned. His opening paragraph is somewhat vague and the 
inference is that if he receives an Official request for the information 
then he will tackle the problem. 

With regard to a subsequent telephone conversation Dr Herborn is extremely 
sceptical about obtaining information on 1500 donors as more recently 
Wessex attempted to trace 30 donors, in another context, without complete 
success. 

He also advised me that until recently it has been their policy to retain 
donor records for seven years and therefore the 1980/81 records maybe in 
this category. In his view a further complication would be donors with the 
same name, however, I did not pursue the difficulty that he thinks this 
would present. 

In the light of the uncertainty of obtaining the information on all the 
donors concerned, would it be sensible to ask him to start checking all the recologic

rds

ag sthso news 
donors

one 
cannot

beca tranot cb ,trhen halt the exercise. 
then will never be known and the whole issue will never be

e
resolved.e gIV status 

Please would you advise me of the appropriate course of action. 

GRO-C 

D C Donald 

DD1630/ss 

CBLA0002453_0008 



BLOOD PRODUCTS LABORATORY 
Dagger Lane, Elstree, Herts, Wpb 3BX 
Telephone: 01-953 6191 Telex: 8814267 
Fax No: 01-207 6220 

0,rsctot: 
R. S. LANE. MO MRCP FRCPsth_ 

Dr Herborne 
'Wessex Regional Transfusion Centre 
Coxford Road 
Southampton 
S09 SUP 

Dear Dr Herborne. 

2nd November 1989 

Our Ref:DDl612/SS 

Please find enclosed copies of correspondence between Dr T J Snipe and 
Dr U Jayaswal dated 26th September 1985 and 3rd October 1985 respectively. 

From Dr Snipe's letter you can see why it is so important that the HIV 
status of donors contributing to batch 8CRV1526 be known. 

Dr Jayaswal intended to clear the donors prospectively and as yet there is no correspondence on file to confirm whether this task was achieved. 

Please can you check from your records, using the 'Plasma Pooling 8P11' 
forms enclosed which list the plasma despatch dates from Wessex and the 
carton serial numbers, the HIV status of the donors involved. 

It is appreciated that this involves a considerable amount of work but if 
prospective testing actually took place then the information may already be 
available. 

I look forward to your earliest reply. 

Many thanks. 

Yours sincerely, 

G RO-C 

_._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._ • 

David C Donald 
Quality Department Manager 

to A UNIT OF THE CENTRAL BL000 LABORATORIES AUTHORITY 

CBLA0002453_0009 



NATIONAL BLOOD TRANSFUSION SERVICE 
Your Rrf Wessex Regional Transfusion Centre 
ohu Rd DD1612/SS Coxford Road, Southampton S09 5UP 

HAH/AEH/106 TrritiphOrw Southampm„ 77e441 

Modwai Oriver; 0. S. SMITH, M.D. f.R.C.PMh. D.fath. 

8th November, 1989 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Dear Mr Donald, 

Thank you for your letter, dated 2nd November, 1989. 

We should be able to trace most of the 1,500 donations but I am fairly certain there would be some donors who would be untraceable. However, this would be an extremely large task and I am afraid we are unable to assist for the time being. If it is still considered necessary to make an attempt to trace the donors, I can perhaps approach various members of our staff who might be prepared to work after hours on this project, although we would not have any funds available to pay them for doing so. 

All I can say at the moment is that none of the HIV positive donors detected in this Region have contributed to the batch of Factor VIII in question. 

I am sorry that we are unable to be more helpful and I will be telephoning to discuss this matter in more detail. 

With best wishes, 

Yours 
sincerely_..,_._._._._._._._._ 

G RO-C 

DR. H.A. HERBORN 
Consultant Haematoloogist 

Mr. D.C. Donald 
Quality Department Manager, 
Blood Products Laboratory, 
Dagger Lane 
Elstree 

HERTS. WD6 3BX 

C BLA0002453_0010 



ISLE OF WIGHT HEALTH AUTHORITY 

PATHOLOGY DEPARTMENT 
PLEASE REPLYTO: ST. MARY'S HOSPITAL. 
Dr. R. Joshi, MBBS, MRC.Path. NEWPORT, ISLE OF WIGHT 

PO305TG 
MY REF.: RJ/MW/1298/88 

Tcl: Newport I.W. 5241181 
YOUR REF.: ......-'-' (STD I GRo-c 

13th September 1988 

Dr. R. S. Lane, MD. FRCP. FRC.Path. 
Director, 
Blood Products Laboratory, 
Dagger Lane, 
Elstree, 
BOREHAM, 
Herts. 
WD3 6AX 

Dear Dr. Lane, 

One of the patients in this hospital was given 2 
bottles of NHS Factor VIII concentrate (batch no. 8 CRV 1526 and 8 CRV 1512) in 1981. I would be 
grateful if you could let me know if either of 
these 2 batches is known to be contaminated by 
HIV. 

Many thanks. 

Yours sincerely,

G RO-C 

R. JOSHI. 
CONSULTANT HAEMATOLOGIST. 

2299. 

. .~ 

CBLA0002453_0011 



NATIONAL BLOOD TRANSFUSION SERVICE 
Your Ref Wessex Regional Transfusion Centre 

DD1612/SS Cox ford Road, Southampton S09 5UP 
Our Ref 

HAH/AEH/106 Telephone Southampton 776441 

Madiul Diraotor: OS. SMITH M.D., F.R.C.Path. D.Path. 

8th November, 1989 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Dear Mr Donald, 

Thank you for your letter, dated 2nd November, 1989. 

We should be able to trace most of the 1,500 donations but I am 
fairly certain there would be some donors who would be untraceable. 
However, this would be an extremely large task and I am afraid we 
are unable to assist for the time being. If it is still considered 
necessary to make an attempt to trace the donors, I can perhaps 
approach various members of our staff who might be prepared to work 
after hours on this project, although we would not have any funds 
available to pay them for doing so. 

All I can say at the moment is that none of the HIV positive donors 
detected in this Region have contributed to the batch of Factor 
VIII in question. 

I am sorry that we are unable to be more helpful and I will be 
telephoning to discuss this matter in more detail. 

With best wishes, 

Yours sincerely.,._._, 

GRO-C 

D!. H.A. HERBORN 
Consultant Haematoloogist 

Mr. D.C. Donald 
Quality Department Manager, 
Blood Products Laboratory, 
Dagger Lane 

Elstree 

HERTS. WD6 3BX 

C BLA0002453_0012 



MEMORANDUM 

TO : Dr. R. S. Lane FROM : D. Donald 

DATE : 21 September 1988 

Re : Dr. R. Joshi's letter concerning Factor VIII batches with 
possible HIV contamination 

The two batches of Factor VIII, Batch No's 8 CRV 1512 and 
8 CRV 1526, in which Dr. Joshi is interested were manufactured at PFL on the 13th March 1981 and 16th April 1981 respectively. Both batches pre-date heat treatment. 

Attached please find correspondence between Dr. T. J. Snape and Dr. Jayaswal regarding the plasma pool used to manufacture 8 CRV 1526. Apparently a young haemophiliac was found to have .HTLV-III Ab seroconverted after having received only one batch of 
concentrate (8 CRV 1526) prior to routine treatment with heated Factor VIII, type 8Y - Product Incident PR32/85. There is no further information on file to confirm whether the plasma donors were traced and cleared for HIV antibody in the pool used to prepare 8 CRV 1526. Also there is no record of the young haemophiliac reported as having seroconverted.,. This could be the patient to which Dr. Joshi refers. 

A batch of Factor IX, 9D2111, was also prepared from the same start pool as 8 CRV 1526 with no adverse reports. 

Please advise if you like me to pursue the matter with Dr. Jayaswal. 

GRO-C 

D . 
_._.Do .

nald 

C BLA0002453_0013 



21 

MEMORANDUM 

TO : Dr. R. S. Lane FROM : D. Donald 

DATE : 21 September 1988 

Re : Dr. R. Joshi's letter concerning Factor VIII batches with 
possible HIV contamination 

The two batches of Factor VIII, Batch No's 8 CRV 1512 and 
8 CRV 1526, in which Dr. Joshi is interested were manufactured at 
PFL on the 13th March 1981 and 16th April 1981 respectively. 
Both batches pre-date heat treatment. 

Attached please find correspondence between Dr. T. J. Snape 
and Dr. Jayaswal regarding the plasma pool used to manufacture 
8 CRV 1526. Apparently a young haemophiliac was found to have 
HTLV-III Ab seroconverted after having received only one batch of 
concentrate (8 CRV 1526) prior to routine treatment with heated 
Factor VIII, type 8Y - Product Incident PR32/85. There is no 
further information on file to confirm whether the plasma donors were traced and cleared for HIV antibody in the pool used to prepare .8 CRV 1526. Also there is no record of the young 
haemophiliac reported as having seroconverted. This could be the 
patient to which Dr. Joshi refers. 

A batch of Factor IX, 9D2111, was also prepared from the same 
start pool as 8 CRV 1526 with no adverse reports. 

Please advise if you like me to pursue the matter with 
Dr. Jayaswal. 

G RO-C 

D. Donald 

C BLA0002453_0014 



1q SEP 1988 
t.

ISLE OF WIGHT HEALTH AUTHORITY 

PATHOLOGY DEPARTMLti7. 
PLEASI.REPLYTO. ST. MARY'S HOSPITAL. 
Dr. R. Joshi, MBBS, MRC.Path. NEWPORT.ISLEOFN'IGHT 

PO3n 5TG 
MYREF.: RJ/MW/1298/88 

Tal: Ncwp..ry 1. W t24(IKI 
YOUR REF.. (STD[GRo_c 

13th September 1988 

Dr. R. S. Lane, MD. FRCP. FRC.Path. 
Director, 
Blood Products Laboratory, 
Dagger Lane, 
Elstree, 
BOREHAM, 
Herts. 
WD3 6AX 

Dear Dr. Lane, 

One of the patients in this hospital was given 2 
bottles of NHS Factor VIII concentrate (batch no. 
8 CRV 1526 and 8 CRV 1512) in 1981. I would be 
grateful if you could let me know if either of 
these 2 batches is known to be contaminated by
HIV. 

Many thanks. 

Yours sincerely, 

G RO-C 

R. JOSHI. 
CONSULTANT HAEMATOLOGIST. 

2299. 

~ a 

C BLA0002453_0015 



0865 61438 

16/09/88 13:29 PFL OXFORD PO3 

BLOC
Nat{or1 

D47CL9l: 

R.$. LANE, MD MRCP MRCPtM. 

T*k# +o.,s : 014534191 

26 September 1985 

Dr. U. Jayaswal, 
Wessex Regional Tranafuai, 
Coxford Road, 
SOUTHAMPTON 509 5UP. 

Dear Dr. Jayaswal, 

Further to our telephone O 
your assistance in follovi 
a young haemophiliac vhos 
batch of concentrate (8ciVf
treatment with heated fact* 
anxious to exlcude the pose# 
concentrate and to this and, 
the donors contributing to 0 
being in a high risk cat* 

The plasma pool used to 1I 
boxes of single packs listW 
are asking you to perform W"1 
will appreciate the import 
Obviously if your records`
since been excluded as 'biiv 
to cross-check these agat 
8CRv1526. 

I look forward to beariig IE 

Yours sincerely, 

G RO-C 

DR. T.J. SNAPE 
Head of Quality Control 

Enca 

kODUCTS LABORATORY 
Service 

Dagger Lane, 
Elstree, 

Borehamwood, 
Herts WD6 39X. 

rti,on recently, I am writing to ask for 
report of HTLV-III Ab seroconversion in 
ddt record shows treatment with only one 
Et6r to receiving his present course of 
concentrate, type 8Y. Obviously we are 
r of transmission of BTLV-III by the 8Y 
1'isportant to determine whether any of 
w6 migbt since have been identified as 

~q!f 8CRV1526 comprized donations from 
attached sheets. I realize that we 

rtrltial amount of work, but I think you 
aolving this particular problem. 
"jhificant number of donors as having 

r for AIDS', it may simply be impractical 
The donors included in the pool for r . 

C BLA0002453_0016 



16'09'88 13:28 PFL OXFORD P02 
PR :5 t?s 

NATIONAL . eOOD TRANSFUSION SERVICE 
Your R! 

~} Peep 1 Wemx Regional Transfusion Centre 

2  

Coxford Road, Southampton $09 SUP 
our Rif DSS/S.IW 

7siufroe Soudumpton 776441 

3rd October 1985. 

Y .4 OCT I:i^.5 

Dear Dr. Snape, 

Thank you for yter and details of the Factor VIII 
batches. Logiet it is going to be impossible for 
us to scrutinize 80 donors from so long ago, and both 
Dr. Smith and I ad that we would ensure any of our 
HTLVIII a/b posit do not include the donors mentioned 
by checking pro# .ly. It would seem that the donors 
of plasma for 8 "are due for a donation again within 
the next few mots and hopefully they will be cleared 
as they come alo , I am sure that you will appreciate 
that it is very di Ult to clear them otherwise. 

Yours sincerely, 4 .'.. 

GRO-C r :+ 

Jiff- . 
+ ayaswa 

._.
TlRC 8th., 

sultant Ha m 

.o.~b 

Dr. T.J. Snape,-
Head of Quality' 
Blood Products -# 
Dagger Lane, 
Elstree, 
Borehamwood, 
Herts. 

t ' 

cc Dr. D.S. Smith. • 

4. 

C BLA0002453_0017 



0865 61438 

16/09/88 12:45 PFL OXFORD P02 
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NATIONAL BLOOD TRANSFUSION SERVICE 
D ectat: 

Dr, lent F. Harrism M.A.(O:oa), 
M.R.C.P., M.R.C.Pn6. 

Tel: BRENTWOOD 223545 (STD Code [ -c1 ._._._._._.. 

Dr. T. Snape, 
Quality Control Department, 
Blood Products Laboratory, 
Dagger Lane, 
Elstree, 
Borehamwood, 
Herts. 

Dear Dr. Snape, 

NORTH EAST THAMES 
REGIONAL TRANSFUSION CENTRE, 

CRESCENT DRIVE, 
f f • ' .. BRENTWOOD, ESSEX. 

CMtS 8DP. 

0 

10th April, 1986. 

Following my telephone conversation with your Secretary yesterday, 
can I confirm that we have identified two blood donors, both A Pos., who have 
antibodies to HI'LV III. Details of the plasma which has been sent to Elstree from these individuals are given below:-

Donation No. Date Donation Batch No. Date Despatch 

!T (156 ̀ 7483164J6 2.3.81 4J9063FF 3.3.81 

zc/t4S 121262.11 18.5.81 4J9563E'F 22.5.81 

t.ftil 155086J1 3.8.81 4J9999FF 7.8.81fri)

asE I tsit 201513J7 2.11.81 5J05S1FF 3.11.810 

_.-ridIs$ 481477.10 25.7.83 5J6939SF 29.7.83 Zc Q_ 
1161i s 653271J3 24.4.85 7JO01218SM 26.4.85d 

If you require any further information, please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 

Yours sincerely, ,(I) 
_._..._._ _._._._._._._._._._._._._._._.. 

GRO-C 

Dr. S ti Knowles, 
Consultant Haematologist. 

c.c. Dr. J. Harrison 
Dr. A. Gorman 

CBLA0002453_0019 



Inciden(J86/133. 

The pack 439563FF was fractionated on 31/7/81 into pool E2856. 

a) Factor VIII batches HLA and HLB 2856 were made from this pool and 
issued as follows:—

HIA 2856 100 vials to Lord Mayor Treloar (Dec. 81). 
HIA 2856 270 vials to Liverpool RTC (Dec. 81). 
HIS 2856 314 vials to Yorkshire RTC (Dec. 81). 

b) eryosupernatant from this pool was absorbed to make JD 2856 which 
was finished as Factor IX concentrate at P.F.L. as batch 9D 2132. 
This batch was rejected due to precipitate in the final products and 
no vials were issued. 

c) Absorbed and unabsorbed supernatants were further fractionated into 
Large Fractions pools: 

i) L948A 11 bags of Fraction V. 
ii) L948B 12 bags of Fraction V. 
iii) L948C 3 bags of Fraction V. 

d) L948A was used to manufacture 4.5% HAS batches: 

AD 1.190 
AD 1191 
AD 1192 

L948B was used to manufacture 4.5% HAS batches: 

AD 968 
AD 969 
AD 970 

L948C was used to manufacture 4.5% HAS batch: 

AD 1173. 

CBLA0002453_0020 



NATIONAL BLOOD TRANSFUSION SERVICE 
NORTH LONDON BLOOD TRANSFUSION CENTRE 

DEANSBROOK ROAD 

Dr. M. CONTRERAS . fl it 1 ' EDGWARE. MIDDX 
Director HAS 8BD 

Telephone: 01-952 6511 

PEH/ER 27th March 1986 

CONFIDENTIAL 

0 

Dr T Snape 
Blood Products Laboratory 
Dagger Lane 
Elstree 
Herts 

Dear Terry 

We have recently investigated a case of possible transfusion 
transmitted HTLVIII infection. We received a report that 
retrospective testing of stored serum samples from a bone marrow 
transplant recipient has revealed seroconversion of the patient. 
He was transfused with platelets in December 1982 and seroconverted 
three months later. One of the 108 donations given to the 
recipient was from a donor who has since discontinued donation and 
who was found to be anti-HTLVIII positive in late 1984. We believe 
this donor was responsible for the case of seroconversion in late 
1982. Interestingly, the recipient of the platelets (which would 
have contained only 50 ml plasma) had transiently detectable 
antibody four days after the transfusion which we presume 
represents passively transferred antibody. The donor's 
anti-HTLVIII must therefore have been of very high titre. 

The following five titre pools contained plasma from this 
donor: 

2 W0341 FF (despatched 
W9322 FF (24.6.82) 
W8326 FF (3.12.81) 
W6065 FF (10.7.80) 

14.12.82) 

r., 

.~ W S6I23 
- w6 ,t¢ 

u+461LS 

We are, of course, tracing the recipients of the red cells 
from these donations. 

With best wishes. 

Yours sincerely 

GRO 
C 

Dr Patricia E Hewitt 
Deputy Director 

CBLA0002453_0021 



INCIDENT W86/125. 

The pack W 8326 FF was fractionated on 2/12/S2 inta pool E 3017. 

a) Factor VIII batches 11LA and i1LB 3117 were made from this pool and 
issued as follows:- 

HLA 3017 230 vials to Leeds RTC (Feb. d3) 
HLA 3)17 37 vials to Wessex RTC (Feb. r3) 
HLA 3u17 28u vials to Ca;brid'ze RTC (Mar. 63) 
HLB 3)17 526 vials to Birrine~ian RTC (Feb.' S3). 

1'10 follow up of these batches has been arranzed as vet. 

b) Crvosupernatant was absorbed to make 31) 3017 wnich was finished as 
factor IX concentrate Batch no. 9D 2270 and issued as folloti.•s:- 

205 vials ewcastle F1.C. (27/3 and 15/7/:3) 
40 vials Tunbridv_e Wells (1'1/7/`3) 
4o vials Liver»ol (25 / 7 /.'3 

::o foll•,w up o these batches has been arraa?ed as yet. 

C) Ab~orueJ an unabsorbe.l sup_rnatont. we:e further fractlJlateJ iot' 2 
pools as iollows:- 

L793A 15 bats of Fraction V 
L793B 13 ba_s of Fraction V 
L79,A lu bazs of Fraction V 
L794R i;1 bads of Fracti-~n 
I:794C 9 bags of Fraction V 

d) L793A was used to manufacture }AS 4.5% AD 12 . 
L793B was used to manu`acture HAS 4.5'; AD 12F ,. 
L794A  „ „ ,D .12,.2 , 

L794B " " " U  " AD 32£2 and AD 1284. 
L794C „ „ n n n ,, 

An 12.4. 

Additionally, 10':c of Fractioa IV from L7g4 was sent to Mr. :)ichael 
Muir at the Clinical Research Centre, \orthc:ick Park. ite ti ns been 
informed of t,is incident. 

CBLA0002453_0022 



Northern Regional Health Authority 13 S E P 1985 

National Blood Transfusion Service 
Regional Transfusion Centre 

Holland Drive, Barrack Road. Newcastle upon Tyne NE2 4NQ Telephone (0632) 611711 
Medical Director Anne K. Collins, M.B.. BS., M.R.C.Path. 

I 2-4 (/ zv5 
Date 11 September 1985 
Our Ret. BTS/200/ORG 

Your Ret. 

Dr R S Lane 
Blood Products Laboratory 
Dagger Lane 
Elstree 
Borehamwood 
Herts 
WD6 3BX 

Dear Dr Lane 

One of our donors has recently been identified as from a high risk 
group and confirmed as HTLVII antibody positive (he presented with 
Cryptosporidiosis). 

I list the following five donations - plasma from these was sent 
for processing: 

26.7.84* Time expired plasma (N`6403 TE) Despatched 31.7.84✓ ' -
..~ NtisI~L 12.1 84 5L plasma pack (A8157 FF) " 24 .1.,8 

1,

28.7.83 5L plasma pack (A8023 FF) " 2.8.83

21.1.83 5L plasma pack (A7199 FF) 1.2.83, 1"-

2.7.81 5L plasma pack (A5199 FF) " 6.7.81 -

* Recipient HTLV III seroconversion confirmed by Dr Tedder 

The recipient of the red cells from the donation dated 26.7.84 
has developed AIDS and I have heard today that the patient has 

,seroconverted and Dr Tedder has detected antibody to HTLVIII.
(There was previously doubt locally as to his antibody status 1~4 
although the clinical manifestations left little doubt) . Y ~ 

`~ ltT~d--Ill 

Yours sincerely P` 

GRO-C --.---.--- --.-.-- 
A K Collins MB BS MRCPath 
Director NBTS Region 1

PM A. 41-GlA' 

` 7s ✓. 

CBLA0002453_0023 



Plasma Incident N85/204. 

This donation went into a 5-litre pack prepared on 1.2.83 and fractionated at 
BPL. The unheated Factor VIII concentrate was despatched to Sheffield (310 
vials ILB3054), to Newcastle (539 vials of HLA3054) and to. Lord Mayor Treloar 
Hospital (214 vials HLB3054) in July 1983. Dr. Snape wrote to Dr. Wagstaff, Dr. 
Collins and Dr. Aronstarn advising them of the problem and recommended that the 
individual haemophilia centre directors contact John Craske for advice on 
follow-up. 

The cy osupernatant was-not used to prepare Factor IX concentrate (nor were any 
clotting factors other than Factor VIII prepared). Fraction II was not 
recovered for the manufacture of immunoglobulins. Fraction V was generated and 
used in the preparation of Human Albumin Solution 4.5% (AD1310, AD1311, AD1312, 

~ AD1322) which has all been issued. Additionally, reject bottles fro m these
fl  

AD1322) 
batches have been used to make up subsequent H.A.S. 4.5% batches. Assuming 
albumin products do not present a risk, no further action has been taken other 
than to record the destination of the primary four batches. 

All samples of intermediates have been recovered. No products for non-clinical 
applications were made. 



YORKSHIRE REGIONAL HEALTH AUTHORITY 6 FE B 1988 

• NATIONAL BLOOD TRANSFUSION SERVICE

Regional Transfusion Centre 
Bridle Path, Leeds LS15 7TW C. f3G~ 
Telephone: (0532) 645091 

Our ref: LADT/JB Dr R S Lane 
Director Your ref: 
_Blood Products Laboratory 
Dagger. Lane 
ELSTREE 
Herts WD6 3BX Please contact 

......................... 

y 24th February 1988 

Dear Richard "f

We had a positive anti-HIV donor recently. Her last 
donation was on 12.3.84, Donation 283772, and fresh plasma was removed and included in Batch C S612 FF, pooled on 13.3.84 and sent to you on 20.3.84. 

I think it is very likely that this donor was infected 
following this donation but obviously we cannot be 
absolutely certain regarding this. 

Yours sincerely 

GRO-C 

Dr A ISerrick ' Tovey 
Director 

O 



n 

0 

INCIDENr L g 13~ 

The pack/donation G g ~' Z was fractionated on (~ S~g~ 
into pool 34 Sj 

a) Factor VIII batches  3 1 8 T were made 
from this pool and issued as follows : i IL t ~4c~S 
ff Z Sc ' vials to "CW CA3 ra in S

it. s1  7 S vials to YoU~dti 1(U in 

vials to in 

vials to in 

vials to in 

b) Cryosupernatant from this pool r /Was not absorbed to make
JA — which was finished as Factor IX concentrate batch 
and issued as follows:-

vials to in 

vials to in 

vials to in 

vials to in 

vials to in 

vials to in 

vials to in 

vials to in 

vials to in 

c) Absorbed and unabsorbed supernatant was further fractionated into 
Large Fractions pools:-

i) L 9  (l ) bags of Fraction (-

ii) L 9 ( (i S ) bags of Fraction 

iii) L 9 LFO /4 ( pal- ) bags of Fraction 

iv) L a tfO 19 ( 12 ) bags of Fraction V 

v) L ( 1 bags of Fraction 

d) 93q R- was e ScxJi4 IAk . S `d!f f /Lr 

L 1 3  1 1 was used to manufacture kS t 9.yL1?~L S 4L f IlJ-

L j _ U : was used to manufacture A19 ifO L, .-D I4-O 

k q tf0d was used to manufacture A IL O, frp , 1tf Z( 

was used to manufacture 

CBLA0002453_0026 



NATIONAL BLOOD TRANSFUSION SERVICE 
Director. 

Dr. Jean F. Harrison, M.A.(Oxoa) , NORTH EAST THAMES 
M.R.C.P., M.RC.P n.) REGIONAL TRANSFUSION CENTRE 

Td.: BRENTWOOD 223545 (STD Code  CRESCENT DRIVE
BRENTWOOD. ESSEX AG/DE. CMIS SDP 

3 C MAY 19b6 
27th May, 1986.

Dr. T. Snape,  l 
a 

Head of Quality Control, 
Blood Products Laboratory, 
Dagger Lane, 
Elstree, 
Borehamwood, 
Herts. WD6 3BX. 

Dear Dr. Snape,. 

I am sorry to tell you that we found another blood donor whois EIILV III Positive. Fortunately he has had only two previous donations but one of them I am afraid was sent to you. This was blood taken on the 1.5.85, the Group was 0 Positive, the unit No. was 707273J2 and was sent to you in Batch No. 7JO013)5SM on the 3.5.85. 

Yours sincerely, 

GRO-C 

Dr. A. Gorman, FRCPI,I MRC(Path). 
0  Consultant Haematologist. 

A I wrt rNc TW v rcNTRAL BLOOD LABORATORIES AUTHORITY 

CBLA0002453_0027 



IWID r -3*4 I >S~ 

The pack/donation o2332' ias fractionated on 
into pool 33i . 

a) Factor VIII batches $Y ,2,3L L-4 were made 
from this pool and issued as follows:-

vials to in 

vials to in 

vials to in 

vials to in 

vials to in 

C b) Cryosupernatant from this pool was/ ,-met absorbed to Hake 
JD which was finished as Factor IX concentrate batch ° a L 
and 3 su~ aas,f sr

vials to in

vials to 

vials to in 

vials to in 

vials to in 

vials to in 

vials in 

0 
• to in 

vials to in 

c) Absorbed and unabsorbed supernatant was further fractionated into 
Large Fractions pools: -'e dL.isc do 

i) L ___ ( ) bags of Fra n STS . 

ii) L i CFi L}- A (q ) bags of Fraction

iii) L 1 Cxl _I.1_ ( f l ) bags of Fraction Jr 

iv) L ( ) bags of Fraction 

v) L ( ) bags of Fraction _ 

d) was used to manufactur 

was used to ufacture 

to manufacture 

was used to manufacture 

was used to manufacture 
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PAGE NO. Oi'OC 1 
15/10/8 

DESTINATION OF A BATCH 

BATCH NO DATE C?UANT I TY USERCOD,E 

:t: 3344 802o4 430 
BY 3344 B6O313 420 2 



YORKSHIRE REGIONAL HEALTH AUTHORITY
NATIONAL BLOOD TRANSFUSION SERVICE

Regional Transfusion Centre, Bridle Path, Leeds LS15 7TW 
Telephone: (0532) 645091 Facsimile: (0532) 603925 

Director/General Manager: DR E. ANGELA ROBINSON, MBBS, FRCPath 

Dr. R. Lane, 
Director, Our ref: EAER/SEG 
Blood Products Laboratory, 
Dagger lane, 
Elstree, Your ref: 
Herts. 

Please contact..... Ext•

12th June, 1989. 

Dear Richard, 

re: Haemophiliac suing the Yorkshire Regional Health Authority 

The patient concerned had received the following factor VIII concentrates 
apart from the NHS Batches I have already informed you about. 

Baxter Healthcare (Travenol) 1980 - 1981 
(Haemofil) 

Armour Pharmaceutical Co. 1979 - 1985 

Biological Ltd. 1981 - 1987 _Cutter 
(Koate-) 

The. vast majority of material he did receive however was the 
NHS fVIII so I would appreciate a reply with regard to the list of 
batch numbers I've sent you. Incidently, I have received replies 
from all the above firms. Baxter cannot trace the batch numbers as 
they say the batch number configuration recorded does not tally with 

C) any in their records. Both Cutter and Armour have traced the batch 
numbers recorded in this case and although sane .were prepared prior 
to HIV testing they claim that none of these batch numbers were 
associated specifically with any cases of HIV seroconversion in 
Haemophiliacs. 

Best wishes. 

Yours s incerelv..._._._._._._._._._ _._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._: 

GRO-C 

Dr. E. Angelaltobinson 
----- - - - - - ---

Director/General Manager 

P.S. for your estimate of the exposure this patient has had, I enclose 
a copy of his transfusion record - maybe you can interpret it 
better than I! 

CBLA0002453_0030 
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YORKSHIRE REGIONAL HEALTH AUTHORITY 

r NATIONAL BLOOD TRANSFUSION SERVICE 

Regional Transfusion Centre 
Bridle Path, Leeds LS15 7TW 
Telephone: (0532) 645091 

Our ref: EAER/JB 

Dr R S Lane Your ref: 
Director 
Blood Products Laboratory 
Dagger Lane 
ELSTREE Please contact 
Herts WD6 3BX 

15th March 1989 

Dear D ane 

Dr Tovey wrote to you on the 11th October 1988 regarding 

a haemophiliac who is suing the Regional Health Authority 

because he has become HIV positive after receiving Factor VIII. 

Included with this letter was a list of batch numbers of 

NHS Factor VIII which he has received over the past few 

years and we asked if any of these could have been the 
source 

of his conversion. 

~j I would appreciate an early reply to this letter and enclose
~; a further copy of the batch numbers involved. 

Thank you. 

Yours sincerely _ _ 

GRO-C 

Dr E AngeTraFFK it sor - 
Director/General Manager 

End. 
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1979 1983 Contd. 

HL 1582 HLA 3077 
HL 1614 HLA 3088 
HL 1616 HLB 3082 

HLB 3096 
1980 

HL 2673 1984 

HL 2702 HLA 3124 

HL 2736 HLB 3135 

HL 2697 HLB 3149 
HLB 3161 

1981 HLB 3173 

HL 2760 HL 3187 

HL 2796 HL 3213 

HL 2827 
1985 

HL 279 ? 
HL 3225 

HLB 2846 
H 443258 

1982 8CRV 2254 H 
8Y 3290 

HLB 2856 
8Y 3275 

HLB 2884 
BY 3304 

HLB 2883 
HLB 2911 1986 
HLB 2929 8Y 3307 
HLB 2952 8Y 3344 
HLB 2942 8Y 3350 
HLB 2959 8Y 3345 
HLB 2874 ? 8Y 3353 

8Y 3374 1983 
8Y 3400 

HLA 2997 —_ 

s 

HLA 2904 1987 
HLB 3002 8? 3439 
HLA 3017 8Y 3448 
CRV 1731 BY 3456 
HLB 3038 BY 3459 
HLA 3053 8? 3460 
HLB 3057 BY 3474 
HLB 3054 BY 3483 
HLB 3074 BY 3488 
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2. 

1987 Contd. 

BY 3489 

BY 3502 

BY 3506 

8Y 3514 

8Y 3518 

8Y 3520 

1988 

8Y3520 

8Y2293 

BY 2295 

8Y0009 

8Y0006 

FHC 0016 

FHC 0020 

FHC 0023 

FHC 0030 

FHC 0036 

FHC 0049 



TELEPHONE REPORT FORM 

CALLER'S NAME. I'4C_ I.a C-DV

ADDRESS. Floe c13Ki (1 

TELEPHONE NO: oa  ) CC 9 e>&; 
GRO-C 

-.-.-----.-.-.-.-.---.---, 

CALL TAKEN BY . \icL 

t-t~t1C~, 

DATE. C1

CALL REPORT C'- Ll C Gr`c1 C \C$ G.

r -k--c  fc  t a1 

He k e— k
-ies1 c c-  - eo c ó~ 

Fes. 
Vi e— -t~ r- ~,~ , t ic -,,c ~=,c~c1 

ce_ cis o` \ads 
H Lg a~ ►-t -goo HP 

ACTION TO BE TAKEN.

c3c rd r — -'tom o.xte_

FOLLOW UP. 
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RSL/AH 4th April 1989. 

Dr. E.A.E. _Robinson, 
Regional Transfusion Centre, 
Eric?le Path, 
Leeds LS15 7T17. 

Dear Angela, 

O In reply to your letter of 15th March regarding the haemophiliac suing your RHA, to 
complete our records and before we release the information, the Blood Products 
Laboratory requires information on all the products to which this patient has been 
exposed and an approximate estimate of the exposure. I look forward to vour reply. 

Yours sincerely, 

R. S. LANE. 



1974 1983 Contd. 

HL 1582 HLA 3077 
No r+Gtef.UTS 

HL 1614 HLA 3088 No W(,10C•vTS 

HL 1616 HLB 3082 

HLB 3096 
1980 

HL-2673 1984 

HL 2702 •a° ►evc.OcaT S HLA 3124 

HL 2736 HLB 3135 do 1,,,,c 0CovM 

HL 2697 HLB 3149 

HLB 3161 
1981 HLB 3173 

0 HL 2760 ' 'HL 3187 C B 41119 A- Tlt - Na rya tIJ~ 

HL 2796 HL 3213 w~+ i.✓ c1G IC.vz i 
N o 1.0c i fEAM 

HL 2827 

tr•u.~t¢. 
HL 279 ? 

1985 

HL 3225 No Wctd rri 
HLB 2846 

H 443258 f Nt ,

1982 8CRV 2254 H 

HLB 2856 3 133 amt- I'li 8Y 3290 tJ.)uQ ' 4J 
BY 3275 

HLB 2884 
8Y 3304 

HLB 2883 

HLB 2911 1986 
HLB 2929 ,Vc Iac,t4INTS 

8Y 3307

0
HLB 2952 C 8Y 3344 Z IM t Y6 #O)T1- NW r"V7 vE 

HLB 2942 8Y 3350 

HLB 2959 8Y 3345 

HLB 2874 ? . 8Y 3353 a t  v tS 

8Y 3374 
1983 

8Y 3400 
HLA 2997 

HLA 2904 Ao iruc.l4t.t7TS 1987 

HLB 3002 8Y 3439 
HLA 3017 v+ Sb1tt S ANTI.4ty +VE 66 M iov BY 3448 
CRY 1731 8Y 3456 

HLB 3038 ~o• Inc te~ vi BY 3459 
HLA 3053 BY 3460
HLB 3057 BY 3474 

'HLB 3054 I2Gi. A►15 fr ITlll6 W-000, BY 3483 
HLB 3074 'e.'dwC BY 3488 
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8Y 2293 

8Y2295 

8Y 0009 

8Y 0006 

FHC 0016 IN(-1Q€krrS 

FHC 0020 

FHC 0023 

FHC 0030 

FHC 0036 

FHC 0049 



I. 
v e 1'36': 

YORKSHIRE REGIONAL HEALTH AUTHORITY ; 
NATIONAL BLOOD TRANSFUSION SERVICE WI 

Regional Transfusion Centre, Bridle Path, Leeds LS15 7TW 
Telephone: (0532) 645091 Facsimile: (0532) 603925 

Director/General Manager: DR E. ANGELA ROBINSON, MBBS, FRCPath 

Dr. R. Lane, 
Director, Our ref: EAER/SEG 
Blood Products laboratory, 
Dagger Lane, 
Elstree, Your ref: 
Herts. 

-.-
Please contact..... Ext. I'GRO-Cj 

12th June, 1989. 

Dear Richard, 

re: Haemophiliac suing the Yorkshire Regional Health Authority 

The patient concerned had received the following factor VIII concentrates 
apart fran the NHS Batches I have already informed you about. 

Baxter Healthcare (Travenol) 1980 - 1981 
(Haemofil) 

Armour Pharmaceutical Co. 1979 1985 

Cutter Biological Ltd. 1981. - 1987 
(Koate) 

The vast majority of material he did receive however was the 
NHS fVIII so I would appreciate a reply with regard to the list of 
batch numbers I've sent you. Incidently, I have received replies 
fran all the above firms. Baxter cannot trace the batch numbers as 
they say the batch nunber configuration recorded does not tally with 
any in their records. Both Cutter and Armour have traced the batch 
numbers recorded in this case and although sanewere prepared prior 
to HIV testing they claim that 

none of these batch numbers were 
associated specifically with any cases of HIV seroconversion in 
Haemophiliacs. 

Best wishes. 

Yours sincerely.--.-.--.-.---.--.-.---.---. 

GRO-C 

Dr. E. Angela Robidsdn, 
Director/General Manager 

P.S. for your estimate of the exposure this patienthas had, I enclose 
a copy of his transfusion record - maybe you can interpret it 
better than I! 
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BLOOD. PRODUCTS LABORATORY 
Dagger Lane, Elstree, Herts, WD6 3BX 
Telephone: 01.953 6191 Telex: 8814267 
Fax No: 01.207 6220 n ~ 

Dir.etor:
R. S. LANE. MD MRCP FRCPath. 

Dr D N Whitmore 2nd November 1989 
Consultant Haematologist 
Lewisham Hospital Our Ref:DD1608/SS 
Lewisham High Street 
London 
SE13 6L11 

Dear Dr Whitmore, 

Regarding your letter addressed to Mr J Strohm dated 6th October 1989 and 
our telephone conversation of 31st October 1989. 

I would be grateful if you could write to our Director, Dr R S Lane, 
outlining the information you require and the reason behind the request. 
From our discussion I understand you have been given a lengthy 
questionnaire to complete which includes the provision of detailed 
information concerning the heat-treatment of Factor VIII, batches but I am 
uncertain about the source of the questionnaire. 

-'An, d gy in our response will be due to our legal advisers vetting the 
rely and I apologise in advance for any inconvenience this rather lengthy 
proced'urr may cause. 

Yours =sincerely, 

- --- - ----------- --- - ------- ----- --- - ----- - 

G RO-C

L..._..._._..........._._..._............._._._._..........._._.-._............._ 

David C Donald 
Quality Department Manager 

3114 A UNIT OF THE CENTRAL BLOOD LABORATORIES AUTHORITY 
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LNS 2030 

Lewisham Hospital Lewisham High Street 
London SE136LH 
Telephone 01.6904311 

Department of HAEMATOLOGY Extension 9Ro-c 

Vourreterence Ourreterence 6199 Date 6th Octobb: , 1989.' 

Mr. J. Strohm 
Quality Control 

Blood Products Laboratory 

Dagger Lane, 

Elstree, 

Herts, WD6 3BX. 

Dear Mr. Strohm, 

Enclosed 
is a list of Factor Viii concentrates used at Lewisham 

Hospital during 1984 and 1985. I would be grateful if you could
indicate which of these were heat treated as there have been some 
queries about this relevant to the current litigation. 

Yours sincerely, 

GRO-C 

.>sr.:___D:1V_:Whifinore --------------

Consultant Haematologist 

Lewisham 
and North Southwark Health Authority 
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